
 

Route A & H - Northgate | Morning Route          
Pick 
up 
No: 

Pick up / 
Drop off 

time: 
Land mark / meeting point: Pick up address: 

1 05h55 Engen Garage, Northwold Cnr Olivenhout Ave & Douglas Crescent, Northgate, 2188 

2 06h05 Yim Siam Thai Spa Cnr Drysdale & Taurus Rd, Sundowner, 2161 

3 06h00 Shell Sundowner, Garage AKA “Big Fat Greek Shell garage” Taurus & Apollo Rd, Sundowner, 2000 

4 06h02 Engen Maranello Convenience Centre @ Randridge Mall John Vorster Rd & Kayburn Ave, Randpark Ridge, 2169 

5 06h05 Sasol Randpark Ridge Cnr Beyers Naude Dr &, Chaplin Ave, Randpark Ridge, 2169 

6 06h08 
Robots & concrete steps on Beyers Naude Dr across 
from Jim Fouche Rd 

Cnr Beyers Naude Dr & Jim Fouche Rd, Randpark Ridge, 2169 

7 06h12 Engen Fairlands Service Station (Zenex Randpark) Cnr Beyers Naude Dr & Wilson Str, Fairland, 2030 

8 06h15  Willson St & 4th Ave, Fairland, Randburg, 2030 

9 06h17 SPAR Fairland SPAR Fairland, 172 Smit St, Fairland, Randburg, 1925 

10 06h20 Fairland police Station 89 Sophia St, Fairland, Johannesburg, 2194 

11 06h24 BP El-Corro 
BP express, L. Corro 14th Avenue &, Bagley Terrace, Northcliff, 
Johannesburg, 2195 

12 06h27 Abbotts College Northcliff Abbotts College Northcliff, 280 Pendoring Rd, Northcliff, Randburg, 2115 

13 06h31 McDonald's, Blackheath McDonald's, 310 Pendoring Rd, Blackheath, Randburg, 2195 

14 06h35 Engen Mimosa Convenience Centre Cnr Beyers Naudé Dr &, Mimosa Rd, Blackheath, 2195 

15 06h37 Big White Shopping Centre called “Northcliff Galleries” Cnr Beyers Naude Dr & Hocky Ave, Randburg 

16 06h40 Bus stop outside face-brick walled house Cnr Beyers Naude Dr & Olive Schreiner Str, Franklin Roosevelt Park, 2195 

17 06h43 Open grass area on Beyers Naude Dr side Cnr Beyers Naude Dr & 136 John Adamson Dr, Franklin Roosevelt Park 

18 06h47  Cnr Judith Rd & Hill Rd, Emmerentia 

19 06h55 
Puma Melville Filling Station underneath the Merseta 
Building 

Puma Melville Filling Station, 95 Rustenburg Rd, Melville 
- Nearest Corner: 7th Ave 

 
07h00 ROUTE COMPLETE 

 
 DEUTSCHE INTERNATIONALE SCHULE JOHANNESBURG, 11 Sans Souci Rd, Parktown, Johannesburg, 2193 



 

Route A & H - Northgate | Afternoon Route 
Pick 
up 
No: 

Drop off 
time: 

Land mark / meeting point: Pick up address: 

 14h35 Buses Depart from DSJ 11 Sans Souci Rd, Parktown, Johannesburg, 2193 

1 14h40 
Puma Melville Filling Station underneath the Merseta 
Building 

Puma Melville Filling Station, 95 Rustenburg Rd, Melville,  
- Nearest Corner: 7th Ave 

2 14h42  Cnr Judith Rd & Hill Rd, Emmarentia 

3 14h45 Open grass area on Beyers Naude Dr side Cnr Beyers Naude & 136 John Adamson Dr, Franklin Roosevelt Park 

4 14h47 Bus stop outside face-brick walled house Cnr Beyers Naude Dr & Olive Schreiner Str, Franklin Roosevelt Park, 2195 

5 14h48 Big White Shopping centre called “Northcliff Galleries” Cnr Beyers Naude Dr & Hocky Ave, Randburg 

6 14h50 Engen Mimosa Convenience Centre Cnr Beyers Naudé Dr & Mimosa Rd, Blackheath, 2195 

7 14h53 McDonald's, Blackheath McDonald's, 310 Pendoring Rd, Blackheath, Randburg, 2195 

8 14h56 Abbotts College Northcliff Abbotts College Northcliff, 280 Pendoring Rd, Northcliff, Randburg, 2115 

9 14h58 BP El-Corro 
BP express, L. Corro 14th Avenue &, Bagley Terrace, Northcliff, 
Johannesburg, 2195 

10 15h02 Fairland police Station 89 Sophia St, Fairland, Johannesburg, 2194 

11 15h04 SPAR Fairland SPAR Fairland, 172 Smit St, Fairland, Randburg, 1925 

12 15h06  Willson St & 4th Ave, Fairland, Randburg, 2030 

13 15h09 Engen Fairlands Service Station (Zenex Randpark) Cnr Beyers Naude Dr &, Willson Str, Fairland, 2030 

14 15h14 
Robots & concrete steps on Beyers Naude Dr across 
from Jim Fouche Rd 

Cnr Beyers Naude & Jim Fouche Rd, Randpark Ridge, 2169 

15 15h18 Sasol Randpark Ridge Cnr Beyers Naude Dr &, Chaplin Ave, Randpark Ridge, 2169 

16 15h25 Engen Maranello Convenience Centre @ Randridge Mall John Vorster Rd & Kayburn Ave, Randpark Ridge, 2169 

17 15h28 Shell Sundowner, Garage AKA “Big Fat Greek Shell garage” Taurus & Apollo Rd, Taurus Rd, Sundowner, 2000 

18 15h32 Yim Siam Thai Spa Cnr Drysdale & Taurus Rd, Sundowner, 2161 

19 15h35 Engen Garage, Northwold Cnr Olivenhout Ave & Douglas crescent, Northgate, 2188 

ROUTE COMPLETE 



 

Route B - Jukskei Park 
Pick 
Up 
No. 

Pick Up / 
Drop off 

Time: 
Landmark / Meeting Point: Pick Up Address: 

1 06h02 / 15h35 
Morning - Engen Olivedale Service Station (06h02) 
Afternoon – Netcare Olive dale (15h35) *NEW* 

Engen - Cnr President Fouche Dr &, Olive Rd, Olivedale, 2188 
Netcare - Cnr. President Fouche &, Windsor Way, Olivedale, Randburg 

2 06h05 / 15h31 Northstar Supermarket 90 Church Str, Johannesburg North, 2153 

3 06h07 / 15h29  Cnr Church Str & Cross Street North, Johannesburg North, 2188 

4 06h08 / 15h28 Jukskei Park - House across from Kindercare Day care 210 Robyn St, Jukskei Park, 2188 

5 06h10 / 15h26  Fields of Colour sign on building Cnr Galloway Ave & Ronza Rd, Douglasdale, Sandton, 2191 

6 06h12 / 15h24 Astron Energy Cumberland 113 Cumberland Ave, Bryanston, 2021 

7 06h15 / 15h21 Cnr Bentinck Ave & Curzon Rd 26-20 Bentinck Ave, Bryanston, 2191 

8 06h18 / 15h18 Robots  Cnr Shepherd Ave & Homestead Ave 

9 06h20 / 15h16 Bus Stop at Randburg Police Station 20 Shepherd Ave, Kensington B, 2194 

10 06h22 / 15h14 Oxford Str & Long Ave, Ferndale, Randburg, 2194 Oxford St & Long Ave, Ferndale, Randburg, 2194 

11 06h24 / 15h11 McDonald's Strijdom park McDonald's Strijdom Park, Hill Str &, Malibongwe Dr, Ferndale, 2160 

12 06h26 / 15h07 Kwik-Spar Malanshof Philip Le Roux Ave, Malanshof, 2194 (Cnr Hans Schoeman Str) 

13 06h29 / 15h04 Rhema Bible Church North Hans Schoeman Str, Bromhof, 2154 

14 06h33 / 15h01 Bus Stop Rabie Str & Hester Rd, Fontainebleau, 2032 

15 06h36 / 14h55 Robots Cnr Republic Road & Cherry Dr, Randpark, 2194 

16 06h37 / 14h52 Windsor Glen Centre 263 Republic Rd, Windsor Glen, 2194 

17 06h39 / 14h49 Robots  Cnr Republic Rd & Judges Ave, 2194 

18 06h40 / 14h47 Original Bus Stop 98 3rd Ave, Linden, 2104 

19 09h42 / 14h46 Traffic Circle 56-40 3rd Str, Linden, 2104 - (Closest Cnr – 3rd Ave) 

20 06h45 / 14h44 Robot of the Gereformeerde Kerk Linden Cnr 3rd Ave & 7th Str, Linden, 2104 

21 06h50 / 14h42 Victory Park Shopping Centre - Bus Stop Rustenburg Rd & 2nd Ave, Victory Park, 2195 - (Bus Stop) 

22 06h52 / 14h39 Shell Garage 237 Barry Hertzog Ave, Linden Rd, 2195 

23 06h55 / 14h37 Greenside animal Hospital (opposite) 252 Barry Hertzog Ave, Greenside, Randburg, 2193, Südafrika 

24 07h00 / 14h35 Bus Stop near “Greenside” Sign board 172-170 Barry Hertzog Ave, Emmarentia, 2195 

  DEUTSCHE INTERNATIONALE SCHULE: 11 Sans Souci Rd, Parktown, Johannesburg, 2193 



 

Route C - Fourways | Morning Route 
Pick 
Up  

Pick Up Time: Landmark / Meeting Point: Pick Up Address: 

1 05h55 Across from VOLVO Dealership *UPDATED* Cnr Cedar Rd & Fourways Blvd 

2 06h05 Sasol Witkoppen Witkoppen Rd, Fourways, 2191 

3 06h10 Total Douglasdale Douglas Dr & Cnr Leslie Ave, Douglasdale, 2191 

4 06h14 Robots Cnr Leslie Ave & Penguin Drive, Sandton, 2055 

5 06h20 Thomaskirche / Thomas Church North Rand 187 Bryanston Dr, Bryanston, 2191 

6 06h23 No Land Marks Cnr Bryanston Dr & Cnr Grosvenor Rd  Cnr Bryanston Dr and Cnr Grosvenor Rd, Sandton, 2191 

7 06h25 RollEgoli RollEgoli, 296 Main Rd, Bryanston, Sandton, 2191 

8 06h30 Chicken Licken - Braam Fischer Shop 1, IHS House, 220 Bram Fischer Dr, Kensington B, 2194 

9 06h43 Tim Build Blairgowrie / Old Timber City Cnr Gordon &, Jan Smuts Ave, Blairgowrie, Johannesburg, 2194 

10 06h46 No Land Marks – T- Junction 85 Gordon Ave, Blairgowrie, Randburg, 2194 

11 06h54 Blairgowrie Plaza - Bus Stop Blairgowrie Plaza, 51 Conrad Dr, Blairgowrie, 2194 

12 06h56 Fresh Earth Food Store - Blairgowrie Delta Central *NEW* 74 Hillcrest Ave, Blairgowrie, Johannesburg, 2194 

13 06h58 Helen’s Cakes 10-6 Buckingham Ave, Craighall Park, 2196 

14 06h54 Cnr Café restaurant  Cnr Cafe, Buckingham Ave &, Rothesay Ave, Craighall Park, Randburg 

15 06h56 Traffic Circle Cnr Buckingham Ave & Richmond Ave, Craighall 

16 06h58 Craighall Vet Cnr Buckingham ave & Clarence Ave, Craighall Park 

17 07h01 Bus Stop on 1st Ave West 1st Ave W & 13th Ave, Parkhurst, Johannesburg, 2193 

18 07h05 GodFirst Church 56 1st Ave W, Parktown North, Randburg, 2193 

19 07h13 Shell Parkhurst Corner Service Station 1st Ave W &, 6th St, Randburg, 2193 

20 07h17 Hoylake & Braeside Hoylake Rd & Braeside Rd, Greenside, Johannesburg, 2034 

21 07h18 The Braids Road & Greenway The Braids Road & Greenway, Greenside, Randburg, 2034 

22 07H20 Greenway & Greenside Rd Cnr Greenway & Greenside Rd, Randburg, 2034 

23 07h23 Wicklow Ave & Roscommon Rd Wicklow Ave & Roscommon Rd, Parkview, 2122 

24 07h25 Wicklow Ave & Kerry Rd Wicklow Ave & Kerry Rd, Parkview, 2122 

  DEUTSCHE INTERNATIONALE SCHULE: 11 Sans Souci Rd, Parktown, Johannesburg, 2193 



 

Route C - Fourways | Afternoon Route 
Pick 
Up 

Drop off 
Time: 

Landmark / Meeting Point: Pick Up Address: 

1 14h40 Wicklow Ave & Kerry Rd Wicklow Ave & Kerry Rd, Parkview, 2122 

2 14h42 Roscommon Rd & Wicklow Ave Cnr Roscommon Rd & Wicklow Ave, Parkview, Johannesburg, 2122 

3 14h46 The Braids Road & Greenway, Cnr The Braids Road & Greenway, Greenside, Randburg, 2034 

4 14h50 Hoylake & Braeside Hoylake & Braeside 

5 14h52 Shell Parkhurst Corner Service Station 1st Ave W &, 6th St, Randburg, 2193  

6 14h53 GodFirst Church 56 1st Ave W, Parktown North, Randburg, 2193 

7 14h56 Bus Stop on 1st Ave West 1st Ave W & 13th Ave, Parkhurst, Johannesburg, 2193 

8 14h58 Craighall Vet Cnr Buckingham ave & Clarence Ave, Craighall Park 

9 15h00 Traffic Circle Cnr Buckingham Ave & Richmond Ave, Craighall, Randburg  

10 15h07 Cnr Café restaurant  Cnr Cafe, Buckingham Ave &, Rothesay Ave, Craighall Park, Randburg 

11 15h10 Helen’s Cakes 10-6 Buckingham Ave, Craighall Park, Randburg, 2196 

12 15h14 Fresh Earth Food Store - Blairgowrie Delta Central *NEW* 74 Hillcrest Ave, Blairgowrie, Johannesburg, 2194 

13 15h12 Blairgowrie Plaza Blairgowrie Plaza, 70 Conrad Dr, Blairgowrie, Randburg, 2194 

14 15h16 No Land Marks – T- Junction 85 Gordon Ave, Blairgowrie, Randburg, 2194 

15 15h20 Tim Build Blairgowrie / Old Timber City Cnr Gordon &, Jan Smuts Ave, Blairgowrie, Johannesburg, 2194 

16 15h26 4 way stop Cnr Gordon Ave & Judy Rd Blairgowrie, Randburg, 2194 

17 15h33 Cramerview Village Centre – Near the Pharmacy 277 Main Rd, Bryanston, Johannesburg, 2021 

18 15h37 Thomaskirche / Thomas Church North Rand 187 Bryanston Dr, Bryanston Sandton, 2191 

19 15h45 Robots  Cnr Leslie Ave & Penguin Dr, Sandton, 2055 

20 15h50 Total Douglasdale Douglas Dr & Cnr Leslie Ave, Douglasdale, Sandton, 2191 

21 16h00 Life Fourways Hospital Cnr Cedar rd and Cedar Ave west, Fourways, Sandton 

22 16h05 Broadacres Shopping Centre  BP, Valley Rd, Cedar Rd, Sandton, 2055 

23 16h10 Fourways Garden Shopping Centre Uranium Str, Witkoppen, Sandton,  



 

Route D - West Rand | Morning Route 
Pick 
Up 
No. 

Pick Up 
Time: 

Landmark / Meeting Point: Pick Up Address: 

1 06h00 Sasol Wilropark, Cnr CR Swart Rd &, Mimosa Str, Wilro Park, Roodepoort, 1724 

2 06h04 Total Westgate Service Centre 120 Ontdekkers Rd, Horizon View, Roodepoort, 1724 

3 06h08 
60m after intersection (Amalik Training Centre parking) – 
Only safe space to park on the service road 

Robots Cnr Ontdekkers Rd and Mouton Rd Florida Park, 1709 

4 06h11 
Entrance of the Spar @ Florida Junction Shopping 
Centre, Christiaan de Wet Rd, Roodepoort 

Cnr Ontdekkers & Christiaan de Wet Rd, Roodepoort, 1724 

5 06h16 Sunflower Fruit and Vegetable Market 127 Honeyball Ave, Selwyn, Roodepoort, 1709 

6 06h20 Robots  Goldman Str & 3rd Avenue, Florida, Roodepoort 

7 06h25 Robots  Goldman Str & 9th Ave, Florida, Roodepoort, 1710 

8 06h27 Shell Garage 1 Gordon Rd, Florida North, Johannesburg, 1709 

9 06h30 Woolworths Food, Florida Glen 12, Terrazzo Centre, Corner Gordon Rd & Lange Ave, Roodepoort, 1709 

10 06h34 BP Garage, Bergbron  461 Gordon Rd, Bergbron, 1712  

11 06h37  Cnr Gordon Rd & Koelenhof Rd, Northcliff, 2115 

12 06h40  Bergbron Dr & Gordon Rd, Bergbron, Randburg, 1712 

13 06h43  Cnr Long Str and La Gratitude Rd, Northcliff, 2115 

14 06h45 Bus Stop Cnr 5th Str & Twist Str, Albertskroon, 2195 

15 06h48  Cnr 5th Str & 9th Str, Albertskroon, 2195 

16 06h52 KFC Sophiatown 34 Edward Rd,Cnr Miller Street, Sophiatown, 0000 

17 06h55 Assembly Westdene Community Thornton & Toby Str, Westdene, 2092 

18 06h57  4th Ave & Thornton Rd, Westdene, 2092 

19 07h01  Aberdeen Str & Lewes Rd, Westdene, 2092 

20 07H05 Robots  Cnr Kingsway Ave & Cookham Rd, Auckland Park, 2092 

  07H15 ROUTE COMPLETE 

   



 

Route D - West Rand | Afternoon Route 
Pick 
Up 
No. 

Pick Up 
Time: 

Landmark / Meeting Point: Pick Up Address: 

 14h35 Buses Depart from DSJ   

1 14h40 Robots  Henleyweg & Kingsway Ave, Auckland Park, 2092 

2 14h42 Robots  Cnr Kingsway Ave & Cookham Rd, Auckland Park, 2092 

3 14h45  Aberdeen Str & Lewes Rd, Westdene, 2092 

4 14h48  4th Ave & Thornton Rd, Westdene, 2092 

5 14h50 Assembly Westdene Community Thornton & Toby Str, Westdene, 2092 

6 14h52 KFC Sophiatown 34 Edward Rd ,Cnr Miller Str, Sophiatown, 0000 

7 14h55  Twist/Main (Long), Twist Str, Albertville, 2195 

8 14h56  Cnr 5th Str & 9th Str, Albertskroon, 2195 

9 14h57 Bus Stop Cnr 5th Str & Twist Str, Albertskroon, 2195 

10 15h00  Cnr Long Str & La Gratitude Rd, Northcliff, 2115 

11 15h02  Bergbron Dr & Gordon Rd, Bergbron, Randburg, 1712 

12 15h06  Cnr Gordon Rd & Koelenhof Rd, Northcliff, 2115 

13 15h11 Woolworths Food, Florida Glen 12, Terrazzo Centre, Cnr Gordon Road & Lange Ave, Roodepoort, 1709 

14 15h14 Shell Garage 1 Gordon Rd, Florida North, 1709 

15 15h16 Robots Goldman St & 9th Ave, Florida, 1710 

16 15h20 Robots  Goldman Str & 3rd Ave, Florida 

17 15h24 Sunflower Fruit and Vegetable Market 127 Honeyball Ave, Selwyn, Roodepoort, 1709 

18 15h30 Entrance of the Spar  Florida Junction Shopping Centre, Christiaan de Wet Rd, Roodepoort 

19 15h35 Pet Hyper & Suzuki Dealership Robots Cnr Ontdekkers Rd & Mouton Rd Florida Park, Roodepoort, 1709 

20 15h39 Total Westgate Service Centre 120 Ontdekkers Rd, Horizon View, Roodepoort, 1724 

21 15h42 Sasol Wilropark Cnr CR Swart Rd &, Mimosa Str, Wilro Park, Roodepoort, 1724 



 

Route E - Edenvale | Morning Route 
Pick 
Up 
No: 

Pick Up 
Time: 

Landmark / Meeting Point: Pick Up Address : 

1 06h30 SEEFF Edenvale Branch 13 Linksfield Rd, Dunvegan, Edenvale, 1609 

2 06h35 Robots  Cnr Horwood Str & 1st Avenue, Dunvegan 

3 06h38 Harcusweg closed off, learners can wait here Cnr Van Buuren Rd and Harcus Rd, Bedfordview, 2008 

4 06h42 Bedfordview Community Centre 1 Hawley Rd, Geldenhuis Estate AH, Germiston, 1401 

5 06h45 Robots  Nicol Rd & Van Der Linde Rd, Bedfordview, 2008 

6 06h49 Eastgate - Bus Stop outside Shell Garage  Cumberland Rd & County Rd, Kensington, 2101 

7 06h55 Astron Energy Chroma Bruma Astron Energy Chroma Bruma, 74, 80 Marcia St, Bruma, Johannesburg 

8 06h58 Cnr Observatory Ave & Steyn Str Cnr Observatory Ave & Steyn Str, Observatory, 2187 

9 07h02 Tudhope Ave & Honey Str Tudhope Ave & Honey Str, Berea 

10 07h07 Cnr Empire & Clarendon Place *NEW* Clarendon Place & Empire Road, Parktown, Johannesburg, 2193 

  07h15 ROUTE COMPLETE 

  
 

DEUTSCHE INTERNATIONALE SCHULE, 11 Sans Souci Rd, Parktown, Johannesburg, 2193 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Route E - Edenvale | Afternoon Route 
Pick 
Up 
No: 

Pick Up 
Time 

Landmark / Meeting Point: Pick Up Address: 

 14h40 Cnr Empire & Clarendon Place  Clarendon Place & Empire Road, Parktown, Johannesburg, 2193 

1 14h50 Tudhope Ave & Honey Str Tudhope Ave & Honey Str, Berea 

2 14h55 Cnr Observatory Ave & Steyn Str Cnr Observatory Ave & Steyn Str, Observatory, 2187 

3 15h05 Astron Energy Chroma Bruma Astron Energy Chroma Bruma, 74, 80 Marcia St, Bruma, Johannesburg 

4 15h12 Eastgate - Bus Stop outside Shell Garage Cumberland Rd & County Rd, Kensington, 2101 

5 15h18 Robots  Nicol Rd & Van Der Linde Rd, Bedfordview, 2008 

6 15h22 Harcusweg is closed off students can wait here Cnr Van Buuren Rd and Harcus Rd, Bedfordview, 2008 

7 15h25 Baby Steps Early Learning Centre  22 Riley Rd, Bedfordview, Germiston, 1611 

8 15h30 Sasol  Sasol Riley Road, Cnr Riley &, Harper Rd, Bedfordview, Germiston, 2007 

9 15h34 Robots  Cnr Horwood Str & 1st Ave, Dunvegan 

10 15h37 Edenvale High School Edenvale High School, Linksfield Rd, Edenvale, Johannesburg, 1610 

11 15h45 Medicross Medical Centre Medicross Medical Centre, Spar Sentrum, 111 Andries Pretorius Rd, Edenvale, 1609 

ROUTE COMPLETE 

 

 

 

 



 

Route F – Lonehill | Morning Route 
Pick 
up 
No: 

Pick up time: Land mark / meeting point: Pick up address: 

1 06h00 Nandos Drive Through @ Leaping Frog Shopping Centre 
Cnr Mulbarton Rd & William Nicol Dr Shop G053B, Leaping Frog Shopping Centre, 
Fourways, 2132 

2 06h04 Otters real Estate Agency Bus Stop 34 Concourse Cres Cnr Lonehill Blvd, Lonehill, Pick up is Lonehill Blvd bus stop 

3 06h06 Porsche Centre, Johannesburg Witkoppen Rd & Wroxham Rd, Paulshof, 2191 

4 06h10 Engen Garage Cnr Cambridge Rd &, Frans Hals Str, Petervale, 2191 

5 06h15 By the entry control booms Cnr St Audley Rd & Str James Crescent, Bryanston, 2191 

6 06h22 
Back side of Bryneven sports fields (indoor soccer nets) on 
Ballyclare Dr AKA SuperSport United Soccer School Fields 

Cnr St Audley Rd & Ballyclare Drive, Sandton 

7 06h23 By the entry control booms Cnr Ballyclare Dr & Jasmine Str, Morningside, 2057 

8 06h26 UNDER POWER LINES – Cnr Benmore & Vickie ave 35-43 Benmore Rd, Cnr Vickie ave, Benmore Gardens, 2057 

9 06h32 
Entrance 1 @ Benmore Shopping centre - MAIN ENTRANCE 
on 11th St 

Benmore Shopping Centre, Benmore Rd, Morningside, 2057 
Pick up in 11th Ave – Entrance 1 

10 06h33 Near Car Service City Cnr 11th St & Victoria Ave, Parkmore 

11 06h35 
200 Meters down from Original pick up - Rosebank Union 
Church 

Cnr William Nicol & Argyle Ave, Hurlingham, 2070 

12 06h37 
Bus Stop just after 2nd Rd by the speed road sign board 
“80km/h” 

Cnr William Nicol & 2nd Rd, Hyde Park 

13 06h40 Bathroom bizarre, Rosebank 1 Jan Smuts Ave &, Jellicoe Ave, Rosebank, 2196 

  06h50 ROUTE COMPLETE 

  
   

    



 

Route F/G – Lonehill & Kyalami | Afternoon Route 
Pick 
up 
No: 

Drop off 
time: 

Land mark / drop off point: Drop off address: 

Buses Depart from DSJ from 14h35 

1 14h42  Cnr of Cotswold Dr & Engelwold Dr, Randburg, 2132 

2 14h43 SVB House “SVB” Cnr Cotswold Dr & Oxford Rd, Randburg 

3 14h46 
Kingsmead College sign across from “The Zone @ 
Rosebank” Mall 

Oxford Rd & Tyrwhitt Ave Rosebank 

4 15h00  Oxford Rd & Hume Rd, Dunkeld, 2196 

5 15h02 Thrupps Illovo Centre 204 Oxford Rd, Illovo, Sandton, 2196 

6 15h07 Shell Garage Cnr Rivonia Rd and Federal Ave, Sandhurst, 2196 

7 
15h10 

Holiday Inn Express, Sandton 
Cnr Rivonia Rd and Maude Str, Sandown 

  Aston Martin & Bentley Dealerships / Planet Fitness / Daytone 

8 15h13 McDonald's Sandton Rock & Roll Cnr Grayston Dr &, Rivonia Rd, Morningside, 2191 

9 15h15 Engen Myciti Convenience Centre, 183 Rivonia Rd, Morningside, Sandton, 2057 

10 15h20 Morningside Shopping Centre Cnr of Rivonia and Outspan Rd, Morningside, 2196 

11 15h23 Depot 406 0A Ballyclare Dr, Morningside, Sandton, 2057, Cnr Outspan rd 

12 15h26 Coleraine Park Cnr Ballyclare Dr & Coleraine Dr, Sandton 

13 15h30  Cnr Coleraine Dr & Bryanston Dr, Bryanston 

14 15h34 Smiley Kids Sandton 139 Coleraine Dr, Bryanston, Sandton, 2191 

15 15h38 By the entry control booms Cnr St Audley Rd & Str James Cres, Bryanston, 2191 

16 15h42 Riverside Shopping Centre Riverside Shopping Centre, 319 Bryanston Dr, Bryanston, 2191 

17 15h46 Engen Garage, Petervale Cnr Cambridge Rd &, Frans Hals Str, Petervale, 2191 

  
 

15h50 
Sunning Hill Hospital Main Entrance Nanyuki Rd, Sunninghill 

18 
 

15h55 
“Sunninghill Village” Shopping Centre Cnr Maxwell Dr & Edison Crescent, Sunninghill 

19 16h00 “Tudor Ave” Cnr Waterfall Dr & Tudor Ave, Sunninghill 

21 16h05 “Polofields” Cnr Waterfall & Polofields Drive, Waterval City, Midrand 

22 16h10 BP Waterfall Drive BP Waterfall Drive, 9 Waterfall Dr, Waterfall, Midrand, 1682 

 



 

Route G - Kyalami | Mornings ONLY 
Pick 
up 
No: 

Pick up 
time: 

Land mark / meeting point: Pick up address: 

1 06h10 Kyalami Race Track – Main Gate 
Cnr Pitts Ave & Allandale Rd, Kyalami, Midrand, 1684 

 
 

2 06h15 “Polofields” Cnr Waterfall & Polofields Drive, Waterval City, Midrand 

3 06h12 “Tudor Ave” Cnr Waterfall Dr & Tudor Ave, Sunning Hill 

4 06h15 “Van Der Bijl” Cnr Maxwell Dr& Van Der Bijil ave, Sunninghill 

3 06h22 “Bowling / Austin” 
Cnr Bowling Ave & Austin Str, Woodmead, 2191   Across from” Austin Park” 

4 06h25 Sasol Rivonia 375 Rivonia Rd, Rivonia, 2191 -Nearest Cnr: Rivonia rd & 12th ave 

5 06h29 BUS STOP on Rivonia Rd Cnr Rivonia Rd & 10th Ave, Edenburg, 2128 

6 06h33 Chicken Licken, Rivonia Cnr Rivonia Rd & 7th Ave, Sandton 

7 06h36 SPAR FONTANA MORNINGSIDE 90 Kelvin Dr Morningside, 90 Degrees on Rivonia S/Centre, Sandton, 2162 - 
Nearest Cnr: Stiglingh Rd 

8 06h39 Entrance Control Boom gates Cnr Bowling & Lotus Str, Sandton 

9 06h40 BP Kramerville Cnr Bowling Ave and South Rd, Sandton 

10 06h45 Discovery Group (Sandton Head Office) Cnr Katherine Str & Discovery Place, Sandhurst, Sandton  

11 06h50 Shell Garage Cnr Rivonia Rd and Federal Ave, Sandhurst, 2196 

12 06h55 
Kingsmead College sign across from “The Zone @ 
Rosebank” Mall 

Oxford Rd & Tyrwhitt Ave Rosebank  

13 06h58 Sappi – Head office Cnr Oxford Rd & 14th Ave, Rosebank 

14 07h00  Cnr Cotswold Dr & Wells Ave, Parkwood 

  
  

ROUTE COMPLETE 

  



 

Route I - Mofolo North 
Pick 
up 
No: 

Pick up / 
Drop off 

time: 
Land mark / meeting point: Pick up address: 

1 05h30/17h40 Shell Garage, Soweto service station Cnr Elias Motsoaledi & Phera Str, Mofolo South, Soweto 

2 05h40/17h30 Nonto Primary school Koma St, Dlamini, Johannesburg, 1818 

3 05h45/17h25 Roots Restaurant / Makheta Shops Cnr Mphuti Str & Kadebe Str, Jabavu Soweto 

4 05h55/17h15 Site & Service trading store Moreneng Str, Jabavu, Soweto, 1809 

5 06h00/17h10 Megatong Nursery Koma St & Pilane St, Molapo, Soweto, 1818 

6 06h03/17h05 Informal Settlement Cnr Koma st & Legwale st, Moletsane, Soweto 

7 06h04/17h00 Jabulani Vehicle Testing Station Koma St, Jabulani, Johannesburg, 1868 

8 06h05/16h55 Engen Protea Glen Convenience Cnr Koma st & Bolani Rd (Across from Jabulani Mall) 

9 06h10/16h50 BUS STOP Masingafi Street & Koma Street, Zondi, Soweto, 1868 

10 06h12/16h48 Mountain View Store Cnr Shomayeli St & Elias Motsoaledi rd, Mofolo North 

11 06h16/16h44 
Ndingilizi Corner (TAXI RANK) 

- Ndingilizi Distributors 
Cnr Elias Motsoaledi Rd & Pule St, Dobsonville 

12 06h22/16h38 SAPS Dobsonville Police Station,  1 Elias Motsoaledi Rd, Dobsonville, Johannesburg, 1863 

13 06h40/16h20 Engen Garage Behind Tshepo Themba Private Hospital Elias Motsoaledi Rd, Stand 29655, Meadowlands, Soweto, 1852 

14 06h45/16h15 Reya Vaya Bus Stop  Cnr – Fuel Road & Kretzschmar St, Coronationville 

    

 

ROUTE COMPLETE 

 
 



 

Route J - Eldorado Park 
Pick 
up 
No: 

Pick up / 
Drop off 

time: 
Land mark / meeting point: Pick up address: 

1 05h40/17h15 
Informal Settlement – No real landmark to give - Green road 
signs saying “ ELDORADOPARK 6” 

Cnr Union Ave & Buckingham Ave, Eldorado Park, Soweto 

2 05h45/17h10 Astron Energy - Eldorado park Cnr Buckingham Ave and, Sirkel Str, Eldorado Park, 1813 

3 06h50/17h05 NO Land mark Cnr of Hydra Road and Aquarius Str, Nancefield, Soweto, 1811 

4 05h55/17h00 CHURCH -  Reaping the Harvest Mission Cnr Concorde Rd and Silver Str, Eldorado Park, Soweto, 1811 

5 06h00/16h55 Just down the road from BP Eldorado Park 1 Cnr Main Rd and Milnerton Rd, Eldorado Park 

6 06h05/16h50 Across the road from Eldorado Park Medical Centre Cnr Main Rd & Kremetart Ave, Eldorado Park, 1811 

7 06h10/16h45 BP GARAGE Cnr Main Rd and Mahonie Crescent, Eldorado park, 1811  
For next stop: Main Rd Becomes Jan De Necker Rd  

8 06h15/16h40 Outside Eldorado Park Fire Station 
Cnr Golden highway & Jan De Necker Dr, Devland, Soweto, 1811 
8km to next pick up (allow time) 

9 06h20/16h35 KFC Meredale (just behind Southgate Mall) Corner Columbine And Main Roads, Meredale, 2091 

10 06h25/16h30 Virgin active Gym Southgate 
Cnr Rifle Range & Columbine Ave, Shop 23-25, Value Centre, Southgate 

3.5km to next pick up 

11 06h35/16h20  Cnr Rifle Range Rd and Xavier Str, Robertsham, 2091 

12 06h40/16h15 Traffic circle Cnr Kimberly Minor Rd & Harry Str, Robertsham 

 07h00/16h00 ROUTE COMPLETE / ROUTE START 

    DEUTSCHE INTERNATIONALE SCHULE, 11 Sans Souci Rd, Parktown, Johannesburg, 2193  

    Afternoon trips: As per morning trip, but in reverse. 

 

 



 

Route K - Meadowlands 
Pick 
up 
No: 

Pick up 
time: 

Land mark / meeting point: Pick up address: 

    

1 05h25/17h15 Meadowlands High School Van Onselen St, Meadowlands East Zone 2, Soweto, 1852 

2 05h35/17h10  Cnr Sanders rd & Hennessey st, Meadowlands East, 1852 

3 05h40/17h05  
Cnr Marsh Str & Schrader Str, Meadowlands Zone 5 (Ngoza Str has 
officially changed to MARSH STR on the maps) 

4 05h45/17h00 Informal settlement  
Cnr Ndlovu Rd and Schrader Str, Meadowlands zone 5  
- About 5km to the next pick up 

5 05h55/16h55 Bus stop across from Moroka MIDAS 
Cnr Klipspruit Valley Rd & Chris Hani Rd, Dlamini, Soweto Chris Hani Rd  
used to be called “OLD POTCH ROAD” 

6 06h00/16h50 Roman Catholic Church Cnr Modjaji Str & Mohloka Str, Pimville, Soweto 

7 06h05/16h45 KFC ORLANDO (Across from Bara Mall) 
KFC Orlando, Cnr Nicholas St &, Asambhe Shopping Centre, Chris Hani 
Rd, Power Park, Soweto, 1808 

8 06h10/16h40  Cnr Beyers Naude & Immink Str 

9 06h15/16h35 Engen Orlando Service Station 
Engen Orlando Service Station, Cnr Soweto Hwy & Mooki Str, Orlando 
East, 1804 

10 06h20/16h30 DIEPKLOOF SQUARE Cnr Immink Str & Eben Cuyler Dr, Diepkloof Zone 4, Diepmeadow 

11 06h25/16h35 Informal Settlement – near Diepkloof Clinic Cnr Eben Cuyler Dr & Marthinus Smuts Dr, Diepmeadow, 1862 

12 06h30/16h30 Informal Settlement – No landmarks Cnr Marthinus Smuts Drive & Beyers Naude Drive, Diepmeadow 

13 06h45/16h15 Across the road from: Riverlea Empowerment Centre Cnr Nasrec Rd & Colorado Dr, Riverlea 

14 06h50/16h10 Informal Settlement  Cnr Central Ave & West Str, Mayfair 

15    

 07h00/16h00 ROUTE COMPLETE / ROUTE START 

    GO TO DEUTSCHE INTERNATIONALE SCHULE, 11 Sans Souci Rd, Parktown, Johannesburg, 2193 

    Afternoon trips: 
    As per the above route, but in reverse 
 



 

Route L – Southbound 
Pick 
up 
No: 

Pick up / 
Drop off 

time: 
Land mark / meeting point: Pick up address: 

1 06h00 / 15h50 Shell Garage 
Shell V-Power, Hennie Alberts St &, Bosworth St S, Alberton, 1449 
 

2 06h15 / 15h35 McDonalds Brackenhurst (Braken City Shopping Centre) 
McDonald's Brackenhurst Drive-Thru, 45 Hennie Alberts St, Brackenhurst, 
Johannesburg, 1448 (Cnr Rae Frankel street) 
 

3 06h25 / 15h25 Sasol Garage (Randhart)  
Sasol Randhart, Cnr Michelle Ave &, Jochem Van Bruggen St, Randhart, 
Alberton, 1449 

4 06h35 / 15h15 Engen Garage (Glenvista) 
Engen Glenvista Motors, 1 Sneeuberg St, Glenvista, Johannesburg South 
 

5 06h40 / 15h10 Total Garage, Columbine Ave 
TotalEnergies Nu-South Service Station, John Masefield Drive, Columbine 
Ave, Johannesburg South, 2091 
 

6 06h45 / 15h05 SPUR at Columbine Square Shopping Centre 
Columbine Square Shopping Centre, 82 Columbine Ave, Mondeor, 
Johannesburg South, 2091 (Cnr Swartgoud street) 
 

7 06h55 / 14h55 

MORNING - Engen Garage (Nu-South) 
 
 
AFTERNOON – BP Kliprivier 

MORNING - Engen Nu-South Convenience, 9 Kliprivier Dr, Reuven, 
Johannesburg 
 
 
AFTERNOON - BP, Kliprivier Dr, Cnr, Johannesburg South, 2190 
 

 07h15/14h35 ROUTE COMPLETE / ROUTE START 

  

  

 
GO TO DEUTSCHE INTERNATIONALE SCHULE, 11 Sans Souci Rd, Parktown, Johannesburg, 2193 

  

    Afternoon trips: 
    As per the above route, but in reverse 
 


